Corporate includes costs of support services such as treasury, finance, internal audit, legal, people services,

enterprise risk management, asset management, and environment, health and safety.

The following tables provide each reportable segment's results in the format that the Company's CODM reviews

in making operating decisions and assessing performance. The CODM assesses the performance of the

operating segments based on adjusted EBITDA, which reflects earnings before net finance expense, income tax

expense, depreciation and amortization, impairments, foreign exchange gains or losses, finance expense and

depreciation from our joint venture interests, gains or losses on disposals, unrealized changes in fair value of

commodity derivatives and emission credits, and other items that are not reflective of the long-term performance

of the Company's underlying business. The tables below show the reconciliation of the total segment adjusted

EBITDA to income before tax, as reported under IFRS.

 Three months ended June 30, 2025

Canada flexible

generation1
Canada

renewables1
U.S. flexible
generation1 U.S. renewables Corporate Total

Equity-
accounted

investments1
Reclass

adjustments
Consolidated

IFRS financials
Revenues and other

income  $ 340  $ 42  $ 119  $ 44  $ 17  $ 562  $ (121)   $ 441
Energy purchases and

fuel   (277)   (1)   (39)   6   -   (311)   51   (260)
Other raw materials and

operating charges   (21)   (6)   (25)   (5)   (3)   (60)   7   (53)
Staff costs and

employee benefits
expense   (12)   (2)   (9)   -   (34)   (57)   4   (53)

Other administrative
expense   (15)   (4)   (15)   (6)   (56)   (96)   7   (89)

Remove unrealized
changes in fair value
of commodity
derivatives   151   (2)   110   (12)   -   247   -   (247)   -

Remove other non-
recurring items   -   -   -   -   37   37   -   (37)   -

Adjusted EBITDA2   166   27   141   27   (39)   322
Depreciation and

amortization   (138)

Foreign exchange gain   21
Losses on disposals and

other transactions   (6)

Net finance expense   (64)
Income from equity-

accounted
investments   16

Loss before tax   $ (185)

CAPITAL POWER CORPORATION
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2025 and 2024
(Unaudited, tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)

   Q2-2025 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  CAPITAL POWER   60

11. Segment information, continued

 Three months ended June 30, 2024

Canada flexible

generation1
Canada

renewables1
U.S. flexible
generation1 U.S. renewables Corporate Total

Equity-
accounted

investments1
Reclass

adjustments
Consolidated

IFRS financials
Revenues and other

income  $ 526  $ 49  $ 255  $ 54  $ -  $ 884  $ (110)   $ 774
Energy purchases and

fuel   (305)   (2)   (86)   (2)   -   (395)   35   (360)
Other raw materials and

operating charges   (24)   (7)   (24)   (5)   (1)   (61)   10   (51)
Staff costs and

employee benefits
expense   (15)   -   (6)   (1)   (30)   (52)   2   (50)

Other administrative
expense   (15)   (5)   (16)   (6)   (7)   (49)   6   (43)

Remove unrealized
changes in fair value
of commodity
derivatives   (8)   6   5   (11)   -   (8)   -   8   -

Remove other non-
recurring items   4   -   -   -   -   4   -   (4)   -

Adjusted EBITDA2   163   41   128   29   (38)   323
Depreciation and

amortization   (120)

Foreign exchange loss   (4)
Loss on disposals and

other transactions   (17)

Net finance expense   (53)
Income from equity-

accounted
investments   23

Income before tax   $ 99

 Six months ended June 30, 2025

Canada flexible

generation1
Canada

renewables1
U.S. flexible
generation1 U.S. renewables Corporate Total

Equity-
accounted

investments1
Reclass

adjustments
Consolidated

IFRS financials
Revenues and other

income  $ 979  $ 58  $ 516  $ 115  $ 31  $ 1,699  $ (270)   $ 1,429
Energy purchases and

fuel   (584)   (3)   (284)   6   -   (865)   116   (749)
Other raw materials and

operating charges   (41)   (12)   (57)   (9)   (4)   (123)   17   (106)
Staff costs and

employee benefits
expense   (27)   (2)   (19)   (1)   (53)   (102)   8   (94)

Other administrative
expense   (29)   (8)   (29)   (11)   (73)   (150)   16   (134)

Remove unrealized
changes in fair value
of commodity
derivatives   71   27   133   (42)   -   189   -   (189)   -

Remove other non-
recurring items   4   -   -   -   37   41   -   (41)   -

Adjusted EBITDA2   373   60   260   58   (62)   689
Depreciation and

amortization   (264)

Foreign exchange gain   23
Losses on disposals and

other transactions   (7)

Net finance expense   (125)
Income from equity-

accounted
investments   40

Income before tax   $ 13

CAPITAL POWER CORPORATION
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2025 and 2024
(Unaudited, tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)

   Q2-2025 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  CAPITAL POWER   61

11. Segment information, continued

 Six months ended June 30, 2024

Canada flexible

generation1
Canada

renewables1
U.S. flexible
generation1 U.S. renewables Corporate Total

Equity-
accounted

investments1
Reclass

adjustments
Consolidated

IFRS financials
Revenues and other

income  $ 1,321  $ 234  $ 491  $ 53  $ 3  $ 2,102  $ (209)   $ 1,893
Energy purchases and

fuel   (755)   (10)   (198)   (1)   -   (964)   78   (886)
Other raw materials and

operating charges   (45)   (14)   (43)   (9)   (1)   (112)   15   (97)
Staff costs and

employee benefits
expense   (29)   (1)   (14)   (1)   (59)   (104)   5   (99)

Other administrative
expense   (30)   (10)   (26)   (13)   (37)   (116)   17   (99)

Remove unrealized
changes in fair value
of commodity
derivatives   (124)   (114)   2   28   -   (208)   -   208   -

Remove other non-
recurring items   4   -   -   -   10   14   -   (14)   -

Adjusted EBITDA2   342   85   212   57   (84)   612
Depreciation and

amortization   (242)

Foreign exchange loss   (14)
Loss on disposals and

other transactions   (15)

Net finance expense   (95)
Income from equity-

accounted
investments   35

Income before tax   $ 381

1 For internal reporting purposes, adjusted EBITDA from the Company's equity-accounted investments has been

presented on a proportionate basis that reflects the Company's share of each investee's earnings on a line-by-

line basis. These amounts are reported within Canada flexible generation for York Energy, Canada renewables